
Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 10TH JULY 2019, 6.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL  

(Pages 3 - 6)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL CONTEXT (Pages 7 - 14)

To receive and consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

4 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – FOURTH 
QUARTER 2018/19

(Pages 15 - 34)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors June Molyneaux, 
Gillian Sharples, Marion Lowe and Alex Hilton. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 21 March 2019

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Thursday, 21 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 
Alistair Morwood (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development and 
Growth)), Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager), Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Greg Morgan

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Alistair Bradley

17.OSP.13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 29 November 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 29 November 2018 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

17.OSP.14 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

17.OSP.15 Performance context paper - Business, Growth and Development

The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcomed Mark Lester, Director (Business, 
Development and Growth) and Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader and Executive 
Member (Economic Development and Public Service Reform) to the meeting.

The Performance Panel received a report from Mark Lester, Director (Business, 
Development and Growth), which outlined performance at quarter three 2018/19. 
Vicky Willett, Performance and Partnerships Manager, presented the report.

The services within the Directorate are;
 Land and Property Services
 Development and Regeneration
 Market Walk, Markets and Town Centre
 Employment, Skills and Business Support

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 21 March 2019

The Panel noted some of the corporate projects being delivered by the Directorate 
which included bringing forward key sites for development, the delivery of Primrose 
Gardens, the Market Walk extension and the Digital Office Park, amongst other 
projects.

Performance against two of the corporate strategy indicators was good, with the 
overall employment rate for Chorley continuing to increase, and the percentage of 16-
17 year olds who are not in education, employment or training continuing to decrease, 
meanin
[...]
k and Members for their attendance at the Performance 
Panel meetings throughout the year.

Decision – Members noted the report.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 10 July 2019

PERFORMANCE FOCUS – CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL CONTEXT

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area



Directorate Overview 

4. Performance of the Customer and Digital directorate was last considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Panel in June 2018. The Customer and Digital directorate 
portfolio includes the following council services:

 Planning
 Customer services
 Streetscene
 ICT
 Enforcement

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.To provide contextual information for the panel with regards to:

 Overall Directorate summary including budget position 
 Key performance summary 2018/19
 Update on Streetscene modernisation Corporate Strategy project

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.That the context and information contained within it be discussed at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Panel, with a view to understanding performance in 
these areas. 

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



5. Over the last year (2018/19) the directorate has some delivered some key pieces of work 
including delivery of key strategies and corporate projects, service improvements and 
enhancements. Work has included the re-procurement of the waste management contract 
which has realised significant savings for the council. Work to support the delivery of the 
councils’ ICT and Digital strategies has continued including the roll out of worksmart 
principles to many teams in the council and the delivery of Office 365. In order to support 
this work, a new ICT staffing structure has been appointed to, to ensure that the team can 
support this work effectively. The new Enforcement Team has been established and has 
seen enforcement services being brought together to deliver services in an effective way. 

6. Young people have continued to be supported through the apprenticeship programme 
with five apprentices recruited and a training and development programme in progress. 
Work has continued to modernise Streetscene services (more detail below) and the 
council tax local discounts and exemptions policy has been reviewed to encourage more 
long-term empty properties back into use. 

Financial position 2018/19

7. The below table outlines the General Fund Revenue Budget monitoring provisional 
outturn 2018/19 for the Customer and Digital Directorate:

8. The biggest spend in this directorate is on staffing which is due to the directorate holding all 
front facing services and the waste contract. 

9. The changes in budget relate to overspend in third party legal costs and falling income 
levels from planning applications particularly major application. The changes in budget also 
relate to prudent management and close control of supplies used/purchased has seen 
costs significantly reduced and reduced spend on external contractors due to streamlining 
of procedures and improving efficiencies for the tree services. 

10. The budget for Streetscene is currently underspending by £60k and this has created a 
0.9% variance against the original cash budget.  

Provisional Outturn 2018/19 – 
Customer and Digital 

£

Original Cash Budget 6,666,680
Agreed changes (37,420)
Agreed changes (other) 29,900

Amended Cash Budget 6,659,160
Contribution to Corp. savings 
(staffing)

(100,000)

Current cash budget 6,559,160
Forecast outturn 6,498,480
Variance 60,680

Variance 0.9%

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Performance overview 2018/19

11. The below provides key performan
[...]
 
time and is an important measure with regards to the efficiency of the service.

Customer Transformation 

Target 
(18/19)

Q4 
2017/18

Q4 
2018/19

CT02 – Council tax 
collected 

Bigger 
is 

better 
98.16% 98.16% 98.14% 

15. The percentage of council tax collected is slightly behind target at quarter four 2018/19, 
although still falls within the 5% tolerance. Performance is marginally lower than the same 
period last year although is in line with the trend across other Lancashire authorities. This 
indicator measures the amount received in respect of the financial years’ council tax as a 
percentage of the net collectable debit i.e the income authorities would collect if everyone 
liable had paid.

Target
(18/19) 

Q4 
2017/18

Q4 
2018/19

C.S04 – % service 
requests received online 

 Bigger 
is 

better  
20% 24.2% 33.2% 

16. The percentage of service requests received online has exceeded its target for quarter 
four 2018/19 and outturn for this year is better than 2017/18. This indicator is an important 
measure of the success of our digital strategy which aims to encourage and provide 
service users with the tools to get online and do more online.

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Streetscene modernisation corporate project 

Project update 

17. This project aims to identify opportunities for improvement through review of the current 
working practices within Streetscene and aligns with the Streetscene Modernisation 
strategy to develop a more modern, efficient and fit for purpose service. This project 
focuses on three areas of improvement; grass cutting, litter bin emptying and street 
cleansing. 

18. At quarter four 2018/19 this project was rated as Amber, the reasons for this can be seen 
detailed below:

19. The project will focus on the following areas of work over the next quarter: 

Staffing 
 Service staffing review to begin to reflect the changes in working practices towards a 

more modern, efficient and fit for purpose service.
 Recruitment of additional HGV driver to provide more resilience within the service. 

Technology 
 Implementation phase of Yotta will begin over quarter 1 2019/20 with expected 

completion by the end of September. This phase will focus on litter bin emptying and 
street sweeping and the first year of this software deployment will provide baseline data 
for the future. 

Project Title Project Status
Deliver a borough wide programme of improvements to street 
services AMBER

Explanation

This project is rated amber at quarter four 2018/19 due to the following 
reasons:

 Streetscene is an operational service reliant on vehicles which are 
subject to breakdowns due to the intensive use of these vehicles such 
as street sweepers.  This is managed and rectified within the service on 
a daily basis either through the onsite workshop or by engaging external 
contractors, however the final year of existing leased vehicles have 
been particularly challenging with regard to vehicles breakdowns 
affecting service delivery.

 There has been extensive work implemented as part of the ICT 
programme for 2018/19. There are a various aspects of this project 
which rely on ICT improvements, due to conflicting priorities there has 
been some delays to the ICT improvements needed to move this project 
forward. The current software system ‘My Work’ currently requires 
significant development time to maintain and requires significant paper-
based working alongside to support. This is due to be replaced by new 
software, Alloy by Yotta, which is a route optimisation system offering 
additional functionality and flexibility and identify efficiencies within the 
service. 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



Vehicles 
 New street cleansing vehicles to be in place by the beginning of July, these vehicles will 

have built in maintenance packages which will improve breakdown performance. 

Budget status 

20. The budget for the Streetscene modernisation costs have been managed within existing 
budgets for the Streetscene service. This service is the second highest budget within the 
Customer and Digital directorate. 

Performance 

21. The following outline details the percentage of grass cutting completed on time. 

Target Q4
2017/18

Q4
2018/19

WS 05 - % of grass cutting 
completed on time  

Bigger 
is 

better
80% 84% 94% 

22. As demonstrated in the table above, grass cutting performance has improved significantly 
between 2017/18 and 2018/19 due to improvements made to the service. 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

23. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 
are included:

Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?
No significant implications in this 
area

x Policy and Communications

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

24. N/A

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

25. N/A

REBECCA HUDDLESTON
DIRECTOR OF POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 

There are no background papers to this report.

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



Report Author Ext Date Doc ID
Rebecca Aziz-Brook 

Kate Howcroft 5348 2 July 19 Performance Context – Customer 
and Digital 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 20 June 2019

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – FOURTH QUARTER 2018/19

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the fourth quarter of 2018/19, 1 January to 
31 March 2019.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 

measures for the fourth quarter of 2018/19, 1 January to 31 March 2019. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and measures outlined within the 2018 
Corporate Strategy, along with key service delivery measures for individual services.

4. Overall, performance of key projects is very good, with nine (75%) of the projects rated as 
green or scheduled to start in quarter one 2019/20. Three (25%) projects are currently rated 
amber and the action plans for each of these projects are contained within this report. 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also 
very good with 75% of Corporate Strategy measures and 89% of key service delivery 
measures performing on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators 
performing below target have action plans outlined with measures to improve performance.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
6. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 

delivering the Corporate Strategy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
7. None.

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all  A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 
An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area


BACKGROUND

9. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities. 

10. The Corporate Strategy was approved by Council in November 2018.  It includes 12 key 
projects, with a particular focus on delivering some of the large scale, ambitious schemes 
that will have a significant impact on local outcomes.

11. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the C
[...]
ities to better address 
issues themselves to improve their local areas and reduce reliance on public services.

Performance of Key Projects

15. There are three key projects included in the 2018/19 Corporate Strategy under this priority, 
and at the end of quarter four overall performance is excellent.  

16. Three projects are rated as green, meaning they are progressing according to timescale and 
plan:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

The long-term outcomes for this priority are:
 Residents who take pride in where they live and their 

achievements

 All residents are all able to take an active part in their local 
and wider community 

 Easy access to high quality public services, both face to face 
and online 

Projects reported 
GREEN

3 Projects reported 
AMBER

0 Projects reported 
RED

0Projects 
COMPLETED0

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 Develop Astley Hall and Park as a visitor destination

 Support people from across the borough to be digitally included

 Develop a framework for building community resilience and delivery of identified 
projects 

Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures

17. At the end of the fourth quarter, it is possible to report on three of the nine corporate 
performance indicators under this priority.

18. All three indicators are performing better than target:

 % of the population with NVQ level 3 and above 

 Number of people who have successfully completed basic digital skills training 

 Number of visits to Astley Hall Park and Complex 

19. The full outturn information for the performance indicators is included at Appendix A.

20. The indicator to measure the number of visits to Astley Hall and Park has been re-profiled 
and the target which had been set incorrectly, has now been set at 40,000 which reflects 
current performance.  

Worse than target 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

3 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

0

Agenda Page 18 Age
[...]
d scope. 

23. At quarter four, the number of affordable homes delivered was 202 against a target of 100 
which exceeds the number of homes delivered in the same period last year (166). Residents 
have also been encouraged to be healthier over 2018/19 with over 1 million visits to council 
leisure centres, exceeding target and last year’s performance.

24. This quarter preparation work has been undertaken to make improvements to playing pitches 
throughout the borough. Work completed includes: the planning application being submitted 
for Kem Mill Lane, consultation with key stakeholders around potential changes to King 
George V Playing Fields and meetings have been held with relevant groups about the 
proposed development on Wigan Lane. The delivery of the projects to improve playing 
pitches will support the provision of key facilities to ensure that Chorley residents have 
access to clean, high quality open spaces, contributing to our key priority of clean, safe and 
healthy communities. 

Clean, Safe and Healthy Homes and 
Communities

The long-term outcomes for this priority are:
 Clean and safe streets

 Reduced health inequalities

 A wide range of quality recreational activities

 High quality, affordable and suitable housing

 High quality play areas, parks and open spaces in both urban 
and rural locations 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4



Performance of Key Projects

25. There are three key projects included in the 2018/19 Corporate Strategy under this priority 
and at the end of quarter four, overall performance is good.

26. Two projects are rated green and are progressing according to plan:

 Develop a wholly owned company (formerly Deliver the Housing Company)

 Deliver improvements to the playing pitches in the borough

27. One project is rated amber due to operational elements of the development being slightly 
behind schedule:

Project Title Project Status

Deliver the Primrose Gardens retirement village AMBER

Explanation

The build element of th
[...]
et management software system 
which will provide further automation, improvements in productivity and efficiency measures.  
The new software provides for the management and end to end delivery of front-line 
services, full service digital transformation with powerful workflow processes, and an 
integrated and strategic approach to service and asset management

42. Supporting the long-term outcomes to consult and engage with residents whilst striving to 
improve; during quarter four the percentage of service requests received online has seen an 
improvement and is now at 33.2%, in addition the percentage of customers dissatisfied with 
the service they received from the council is currently at 17.71%.  Performance in both these 
areas has shown improvement this year when compared to 2017/18.

Performance of Key Projects

43. There are three key projects included in the 2018/19 Corporate Strategy under this priority, 
and at the end of quarter four overall performance is good:

44. One project is rated green and is progressing according to plan:

 Transform the way the council delivers services

45. One project has not yet started and will begin to be delivered over quarter one 2019/20:

 Deliver a review of our approach to partnership working 

An ambitious Council that does more to meet 
the needs of residents and the local area

The long-term outcomes for this priority are:
 A council that consults and engages with residents

 An ambitious council that continually strives to improve

 Cohesive communities in and around our rural and urban 
areas 

Projects reported 
GREEN

1 Projects reported 
AMBER

1 Projects reported 
RED

0Projects NOT 
STARTED 1

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



46. One project is rated amber which is an early warning that there may be a problem with the 
project and more detailed information on this can be found below:

Project Title Project Status
Deliver a borough wide programme of improvements to street 
services AMBER

Explanation

This project is rated amber due to the following issues:

 Vehicle breakdowns; Streetscene is an operational service reliant on 
vehicles which are subject to breakdowns due to the intensive use of these 
vehicles such as street sweepers.  Whilst this is managed and rectified within 
the service on a daily basis either through the onsite workshop or by 
engaging external contractors the final year of existing leased vehicles have 
been particularly challenging.

 The current software system My Work currently requires significant 
development time to maintain and requires significant paper-based working 
alongside to support. This is due to be replaced by new software, Alloy by 
Yotta, which is a route optimisation system offering additional functionality 
and flexibility.

Action 
Required

The contract award has been approved for four new street sweeping vehicles. 
Delivery of the new vehicles with built in maintenance packages will help to 
improve breakdown performance.

Alloy by Yotta, the new software system, has been purchased and the 
implementation phase is due to begin in Quarter One, concentrating on litter bin 
emptying and street sweeping. The benefits of installing this new software are 
expected to include; 
 improvement in the time taken to set, alter and amend schedules
 the functionality to draw data for analytical purposes
 improved integration/interface with the council’s legacy system
 events pre-programming and management
 management and resolution of inspections relating to some paper based 

systems e.g. trees, playgrounds, car parks, memorials, water courses, and 
vehicles and equipment

 Real time reporting of issues and defects
 Flexibility of use
 Improved visibility of performance
 Escalation of work.
 iOS device compatibility
 Integration with Microsoft Active Directory
 Route optimisation (included with Yotta only)
 Improved business continuity arrangements
This first phase is expected to be completed by the end of September, with the 
first
[...]
Vacant Town Centre Floor Space Smaller is 
better 6% 4.35%  Worse than 

Q4 2017/18

% Council Tax collected Bigger is 
better 98.16% 98.14%  Worse than 

Q4 2017/18

Trend shown is for change from Quarter 4 2017/18.

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 March 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus - Customer and Digital Context
	4 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring – Fourth Quarter 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 10 July 2019

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 10 July 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors June Molyneaux, 
Gillian Sharples, Marion Lowe and Alex Hilton

OFFICERS: Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships Manager), 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation Programme 
Coordinator) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Adrian Lowe and Alistair Morwood

17.OSP.17 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 March 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 21 March 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

17.OSP.18 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

17.OSP.19 Performance Focus - Customer and Digital Context

The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcomed Asim Khan, Director (Customer and 
Digital) and Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene 
Services) and Alistair Morwood, Executive Member (Public Protection) to the meeting.

The Performance Panel received a report from Asim Khan, Director (Customer and 
Digital), which outlined performance at quarter four 2018/19. Rebecca Aziz-Brook, 
Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator, presented the report.

The services within the directorate are;
 Planning
 Customer services
 Streetscene
 ICT
 Enforcement

Asim Khan welcomed Cllr Alistair Morwood as the new Executive Member for Public 
Protection which included the responsibility for the regulatory services. Customer and 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 10 July 2019

Digital is a diverse directorate which consisted of the majority of front-line services. 
Performance had been successful, and the directorate continued to meet aspirations. 
With regards to the financial position, the budget for the Directorate underspent by 
£60,000 which had created a 0.9% variance against the original cash budget.

Enforcement

Asim Khan advised that over the last year the new Enforcement Team had been 
established and the enforcement services were consolidated to deliver services in an 
effective way. Additional powers such as Section 215 notices have been exercised, 
and a continued focus and response to community concerns to address fly tipping and 
dog fouling is being made. 

ICT

Work to support the delivery of the council’s ICT and Digital strategies had continued, 
including the roll out of worksmart principles to many teams in the council and the 
delivery of Office 365. In order to support this work, additional ICT staffing had been 
appointed to, to ensure that the team could support this work effectively. A notable 
successful project has been the introduction of public town centre Wi-Fi which was 
completed on time. 

Council Tax

At 98.14%, the percentage of council tax collected was slightly behind target at quarter 
four in comparison to 2017/18, although this was in line with the trend across other 
Lancashire authorities. Following queries, Asim Khan ensured Members that any 
arrears were tracked and advised on the recovery cycle with regards to Council Tax 
and the debt policy in place for circumstances where payment couldn’t be made. 

Streetscene and Waste

With regards to Streetscene and waste, a new waste procurement exercise had been 
concluded with a focus during the fourth quarter to mobilise the contract in April 2019. 
New refuse collection vehicles had been ordered and supported with technology 
realising significant savings for the council.

Following Member queries, Asim Khan advised that the annual target for garden waste 
subscriptions was circa £710,000. There had been 22,370 subscriptions last year 
which indicated a shortfall against projected figures.

Promotion had taken place but further marketing had been scheduled later on in the 
year as greater focus had been made on the mobilisation of the new waste contract to 
mitigate the impact of this. However, in the fourth quarter a paper-based direct debit 
campaign had taken place to provide support to senior citizens unable to pay by card 
but could do so through the bank. This exercise had proved successful and was 
commended by Members who agreed that this be undertaken again next year.

There had been a one-month grace renewal period for garden waste bin collections to 
facilitate late subscriptions. There had also been a number of cases where residents 
had subscribed and received the new label but had not placed this on their bin. Under 
the new waste contract, the team will have devices which enabled them to identify 
whether a property had subscribed.



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 10 July 2019

Cllr Gillian Sharples left the meeting at 7pm.

Following queries, Members were advised that the current software system ‘My Work’ 
would be replaced by new software, Alloy by Yotta, which would offer additional 
functionality and flexibility and improve productivity within the service. The first phase, 
which was expected to be completed by the end of September, would focus on litter 
bin emptying and street sweeping. The first year of this software deployment would 
provide baseline data for the future.

Councillor Adrian Lowe advised that the council had procured new street cleansing 
vehicles which would soon be operational. The service and maintenance of the 
vehicles was built into the new contract to improve breakdown performance.

Following discussion, Members agreed that there had been a drastic improvement 
with regards to grass cutting with 94% resident satisfaction. 

Planning

Asim Khan advised that the Planning team had performed extremely well over the last 
year. There had been changes to staff with a new member of staff due to start soon. 
Councillor Alistair Morwood reiterated the planning team’s efficient progress and 
advised that there had been a decrease in the number of major planning applications 
the council was receiving.

Customer Services

Members recognised that there had been an improvement with customer service call 
times. Cllr Adrian Lowe advised that the council would be changing phone suppliers 
which meant that the out of hours numbers would be unavailable overnight on 
Tuesday 16 July 2019, however there was an emergency contact number in place and 
information would be sent out about this. This work would provide the wider 
transformation of front-line services by supporting staff to have more phone 
functionality.

The Chair thanked Asim Khan and Councillors Adrian Lowe and Alistair Morwood for 
the attendance.

Decision – That the report be noted.

Asim Khan and Cllr Alistair Morwood left the meeting at 7.15pm

17.OSP.20 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring – Fourth Quarter 2018/19

The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director (Policy and 
Governance) which was represented at the Executive Cabinet on 14 June 2019.

Vicky Willett, Performance and Partnerships Manager advised that the report set out 
the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators during the fourth quarter of 2018/19, 1 January to 31 March 2019.

Overall, performance of key projects was very good, with nine (75%) of the projects 
rated as green or scheduled to start in quarter one 2019/20. Three (25%) projects 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 10 July 2019

were rated amber and the action plans for each of these were contained within the 
report.

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
were also very good with 75% of Corporate Strategy measures and 89% of key 
service delivery measures performing on or above target within the 5% threshold. 
Those indicators performing below target have action plans outlined with measures to 
improve performance.

On the priority of ‘Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of 
access for all’ the three projects were rated as green, meaning they were progressing 
according to timescale and plan. The projects included; development of Astley Hall 
and Park as a visitor destination, supporting people from across the borough to be 
digitally included, and to develop a framework for building community resilience and 
delivery of identified projects.

The ‘Clean, safe and healthy homes and communities’ priority consisted of two 
projects rated as green and progressing according to plan. These were the 
development of a wholly owned company (formerly delivering the Housing Company) 
and to deliver improvements to the playing pitches in the borough. One project, the 
delivery of the Primrose Gardens retirement village was rated amber due to 
operational elements of the development being slightly behind schedule. Following 
queries, Members were advised that take up at Primrose Gardens was currently 
around 70%.

The ‘Strong Local Economy’ priority had two projects rated as green and one, delivery 
of the Market Walk extension was rated as amber. Two indicators were performing 
above target and four were performing below target and outside the 5% threshold. 
Following queries, Members were advised that although the percentage increase in 
visitor numbers was below target, 2018/19 had still seen an improvement on last 
year’s performance. It was advised that the approach to tourism would be reviewed.

The priority for ‘an ambitious Council that does more to meet the needs of residents 
and the local area’ had one project rated as green, one as amber, and one not yet 
started. Both indicators were performing better than target. With regards to the 
performance of key service delivery measures, one indicator, the average working 
days per employee (FTE) per year lost through sickness absence, was performing 
below target.

Members held concerns regarding the levels of staff sickness absence, in particular 
with 611.08 days being lost to mental health and 45% leaving the organisation 
following a period of long-term sickness due to mental health. Members also 
recognised the pressure this put on existing staff and the potential for losing work.

Members were reassured that a comprehensive piece of work had been undertaken to 
support existing staff and there was a shared point of access for teams work to reduce 
risk of work being lost. Proactive steps had been taken to address mental health 
issues and mental health first aiders would be established. Members welcomed this 
work and suggested that this be looked into again and be discussed at the upcoming 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting. 

Decision – That the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 10 July 2019

Chair Date 


